CAPITAL CASE

No. 17-5592

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD MIDDLEBROOKS,

Petitioner

vs.

TONY MAYS, Acting Warden,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

* Paul R. Bottei Gretchen L. Swift

Office of the Federal Public Defender Middle District of Tennessee 810 Broadway, Suite 200 Nashville, Tennessee 37203 (615) 736-5047

*Counsel Of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<i>Martinez</i> Applies As The Record Speaks For Itself: Post-Conviction Counsel Never "Properly Presented" In The Initial Review Collateral Proceeding The Substantial Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claims Presented For The First Time In These Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings And/Or Supported By Proof Presented For The First Time In These Federal Proceedings 1
II.	There Is Indeed A Conflict In The Circuits And Donald Middlebrooks Would Receive Review Of His Ineffectiveness Claims In Other Circuits
III.	Under The Eighth Amendment, There Is No Distinction Between A Prosecutor Pointing To A Victim And Telling The Jury To Vote For Death Because She Wants Death, And A Prosecutor Putting That Same Victim On The Witness Stand And Then Arguing For Death; This Court Should GVR In Light Of <i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S (2016)(per curiam), Summarily Reverse, Or Otherwise Grant Certiorari
CONC	LUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987)
Bosse v. Oklahoma, 580 U.S (2016)(per curiam)
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8 th Cir. 2014) 5
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9 th Cir. 2014)(en banc) 5
Gallow v. Cooper, 570 U.S (2013) 3
<i>Hamm v. Commissioner</i> , 620 Fed.Appx. 752 (11 th Cir. 2015) 6
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 2
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012) passim
<i>Middlebrooks v. Colson</i> , 566 U.S. 902 (2012)(U.S. No. 11-5067) 4
<i>Newbury v. Stephens</i> , 756 F.3d 850 (5 th Cir. 2014) 6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)
Smith v. Colson, 569 U.S. (2013)(U.S. No. 12-390)
<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , 566 U.S. 901 (2012)(U.S. No. 10-8629)
<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , No. 05-6653 (6 th Cir. Apr. 11, 2012)(Order)
South Carolina v. Gathers, 490 U.S. 805 (1989) 7
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 995 S.W.2d 550 (Tenn. 1999)
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S (2013) 4, 6
ΟΤΠΕΔ ΥΠΤΠΟΔΙΤΙΕς

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tr. of Oral Arg. in Ayestas v. Davis, O.T. 2017, No. 16-6795	6
